6.18.00



06-15-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #34

**Box Assignments** Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

07-18-2000



101406628

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET -- TRADEMARKS**

(Form PTO-1594)

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

- 1. The name of the conveying party is SHAKLEE CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The name and address of the party receiving the interest is YAMANOUCHI PHARMA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, Stanford Research Park, 1050 Arastradero Road, Palo Alto, California 94304.
- The nature of the attached document is ASSIGNMENT (OF AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF 3. INTEREST IN THE MARK), which was executed on May 29, 2000.
- In connection with: 4.
  - The trademark/service mark registration number: Α. **SMOOTHMELT** 2,244,865
- The name and address to whom all correspondence concerning document should be mailed 5. is:

Martin F. Majestic, Esq. MAJESTIC, PARSONS, SIEBERT & HSUE P.C.

4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1100

San Francisco, California 94111-4106

Telephone:

(415) 248-5500

Telefacsimile: (415) 362-5418

- A total of one (1) registration is involved in this request. 6.
- The fee of \$40.00 is enclosed to cover the costs of recordal. 7.
- The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, 8. or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 13-1030.

07/18/2000 HTHAI1 01 FC:481

00000038 2244865 40.00 OP

-1-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002102 FRAME: 0749 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

MAJESTIC, PARSONS, SIEBERT & HSUE P.C.

Dated: June 15, 2000.

Atty. Docket: 7700.161US0

Nancy E. Martin, Esq.

The total number of pages (including cover sheet, attachments, and document) is four (4).

R:\7700\161US0\T35.WPD

<u>ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND GOOD WILL</u>

WHEREAS, Shaklee Corporation, a corporation organized and incorporated in the

State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 4747 Willow Road, Pleasanton, California

94588 ("Assignor"), has adopted, and is using the "SMOOTHMELT" trademark, for which Assignor

owns an undivided one-half interest in the mark and the goodwill appurtenant thereto and in

Registration No. 2,244,865 on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark

Office for the goods identified therein ("The Mark");

WHEREAS, Yamanouchi Pharma Technologies, Inc. a corporation organized and

incorporated in the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at Stanford Research Park,

1050 Arastradero Road, Palo Alto, California 94304, ("Assignee") desires to acquire the undivided

one-half interest in The Mark, in the goodwill appurtenant thereto and in the above-identified

registration therefor, which is owned by Shaklee Corporation;

WHEREAS, Yamanouchi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., a Japanese corporation, with a

principal place of business at 3-11 Nihonbashi-Honcho 2-Chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan, also owns

an undivided one-half interest in The Mark, and in the goodwill appurtenant thereto and in the above-

identified registration therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its

undivided one-half interest in and to The Mark, and to the goodwill of the business appurtenant

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002102 FRAME: 0751

thereto, and to the registration therefor. Yamanouchi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., hereby consents to this assignment.

Dated: May 23 2000

**SHAKLEE CORPORATION** 

By: <u>///ayoure</u> Name: Marione L. Fine

Title: Assistant Secretary

Dated: May 29, 2000

**RECORDED: 06/15/2000** 

YAMANOUCHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.

By:

Name: Hiroshi Horiguchi

Title:

Director of Patent Department

TRADEMARK REEL: 002102 FRAME: 0752